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INSTRUCTION MANUAL

PLEASE READ THE MANUAL CAREFULLY AND KEEP IT FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
CHARGING THE BATTERY
Plug the small connector of the adaptor into the charging port (5) on the top of the speaker and the other end 
into a wall outlet.
The display (14) shows the battery level that increases during charge until it is full. When the battery voltage 
runs low, a tone will be heard, indicating that the battery needs to be charged.

IMPORTANT NOTE ON LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES
1.  PRIOR TO USING THE UNIT FOR THE FIRST TIME, PLEASE CHARGE FULLY THE BATTERY
2. CHARGE THE BATTERY REGULARLY AFTER EACH USE. DON’T WAIT UNTIL IT IS DISCHARGED!
3. DON’T allow the battery to discharge completely, otherwise it will lose 20% of its capacity or even be 
totally damaged! If the voltage becomes too low, the internal circuits are not powered anymore and it will 
become impossible to recharge the battery! 
4. If you don’t use the unit for a longer period of time, it is recommended to charge it at 40% of its capacity 
and check/charge it once per month. 

** BATTERIES ARE NOT COVERED BY THE WARRANTY ** 
WE CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGED BATTERIES FURTHER TO THE NON-OBSERVAN-

CE OF THESE BASIC RULES. 

CONTROLS
1. MIC input
2. AUX input
3. TF input
4. USB input
5. DC 9V input
6. MENU
7. REC
8. MODE/MIC PRI
9. On/Off
10. Previous Track / CH-
11. Play/Pause/TWS
12. Next Track / CH+
13. LED Switch
14. Display
15. Volume control

USB OPERATION
Insert a USB device into USB port (4) to play music stored on the drive. The play will start automatically.
MICRO-SD OPERATION
Insert a micro-SD card into TF port (3) to play music stored on the drive. The play will start automatically.
BLUETOOTH OPERATION
1. POWER button: Long press the POWER button (9) to turn the speaker on. The display (14) will slowly flash 

“bLUE” to indicate that the speaker is on. Keep the POWER button (9) pressed to turn the unit off. The 
display (14) will always show “bLUE” when connected.

2. Turn on the Bluetooth function on your external Bluetooth device and search for “MUSICA” . Enter the 
password “0000” if required. After a successful pairing, you will hear a sound.

USE WITH A WIRED DEVICE
To use the speaker as a wired device, plug one connector of the 3.5mm audio cable into the 3.5mm auxiliary 
audio input jack (2) on the speaker. Plug the other connector into the headphone jack of your media-playing 
device. Press the button MODE (8) to switch to LINE mode. The display (14) will show “LINE”, while connected. 
Playback is controlled via the wired device.
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MENU BUTTON(6)
Press the button MENU (6) and rotate the volume knob (15) to control the functions below: 
1x press→ T: Treble
2x press→ b: Bass
3x press→ n: Mic vol
4x press→ E: Echo
5x press→ d: Mic delay
6x press→ U: Music vol
REC
Microphone recording in USB and TF mode.
MODE / MIC PRI
Short press on this button (8) to toggle between following modes: BT, AUX, USB, TF. In BT, USB and TF mode, 
keep the button pressed to enter into MIC Priority. The display will show “n-OF”. MIC PRI means the music will 
stop when you speak into the connected microphone (not included), and will resume play automatically when 
you stop speaking into the microphone.
PREVIOUS TRACK / CH-
Short press on button (10) to move backwards through the playlist in BT, USB and TF MODE. Keep the button 
pressed to rewind music in USB and TF mode.
PLAY/PAUSE / TWS
Short press on this button to play/pause (11) the music in BT, AUX, USB and TF mode. Keep the button pressed 
on both units to activate the TWS mode. When both units have been paired successfully in TWS mode, you can 
connect just one unit to MUSICA. The display on one speaker will flash slowly “Blue” and the display of the other 
speaker will keep showing “BT01”. Now you can control both units via your BT device. Keep the TWS button 
pressed on one of the speakers to disconnect the TWS function on both speakers.
NEXT TRACK / CH+
Short press on button (12) to move forwards through the playlist in BT, USB and TF MODE. Keep the button 
pressed to fast forward music in USB and TF mode.
LED SWITCH
Short press to browse through the light modes. Keep the button pressed to turn off the light.
VOLUME ADJUSTMENT
Turn the VOLUME knob (15) to control the music volume.
SPECIFICATIONS
Power supply ........................................................................................ 9V𝌃 1.5A via supplied mains adaptor
Battery ............................................................................................................... Lithium-ion 7.4V𝌃 3600mAh
Consumption ............................................................................................................................................40W
BT frequency band .................................................................................................................. 2402-2480MHz
Max. RF emission power ...................................................................................................................2.12dBm
Output power .........................................................................................................................................500W
Woofers ........................................................................................................................................2 x 8"/20cm
Dimensions ..................................................................................................................... 275 x 295 x 578mm 
Weight .................................................................................................................................................. 5.65kg

Correct disposal of the product
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection 
systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe 

recycling.
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MANUEL D’INSTRUCTION

CHARGER LA BATTERIE
Branchez le petit connecteur de l'adaptateur dans le port de charge (5) sur le dessus de l'enceinte et l'autre 
extrémité dans une prise murale.
L'affichage (14) indique le niveau de la batterie qui augmente pendant la charge jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit pleine. 
Lorsque la tension de la batterie est faible, une tonalité se fait entendre, indiquant que la battery doit être char-
gée. 

NOTE IMPORTANTE CONCERNANT DES BATTERIES AU LITHIUM
1. AVANT la première utilisation, chargez complètement la batterie. 
2. Rechargez la batterie régulièrement après chaque utilisation sans attendre qu’elle soit déchargée.
3. NE JAMAIS laisser décharger complètement la batterie sous peine de perdre 20 % de sa capacité, 
voir sa perte totale! Si la tension devient trop faible, le circuit interne n’est plus alimenté et il sera impos-
sible de recharger la batterie ! 
4. Si vous n’utilisez pas le produit pendant une durée prolongée, il est recommandé de charger la batterie à 
40% et de la vérifier/charger une fois par mois.  
La durée de vie de la batterie dépend du bon suivi de ces conseils.

** LES BATTERIES NE SONT PAS GARANTIES ** 
NOUS DÉCLINONS TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR DES BATTERIES ENDOMMAGÉES PRÉMATURÉ-

MENT SUITE AU NON-RESPECT DE CES RÈGLES DE BASE.

DESCRIPTION DES CONTRÔLES
1. Port micro
2. Prise AUX
3. Port TF
4. Port USB
5. Connecteur d'alimentation 9V𝌃 1.5A
6. MENU
7. REC
8. MODE/MIC PRI
9. Marche/Arrêt
10. Piste précédente / CH-
11. Lecture/Pause/TWS
12. Piste suivante / CH+
13. Commutateur LED
14. Affichage
15. Réglage de volume

FONCTIONNEMENT EN USB
Insérez un périphérique USB dans le port USB (4) pour lire la musique stockée sur le lecteur. La lecture démarre 
automatiquement.
FONCTIONNEMENT EN MICRO-SD
Insérez une carte micro-SD dans le port TF (3) pour lire la musique stockée sur le lecteur. La lecture démarre 
automatiquement.
FONCTIONNEMENT EN BLUETOOTH
1. Bouton POWER : Appuyez longuement sur le bouton POWER (9) pour allumer le haut-parleur. L'affichage (14) 

clignotera lentement "bLUE" pour indiquer que le haut-parleur est allumé. Maintenez le bouton POWER (9) 
enfoncé pour éteindre l'appareil. L'écran (14) affichera toujours "bLUE" lorsqu'il est connecté.

2. Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre appareil Bluetooth externe et recherchez « MUSICA ». Entrez le mot 
de passe "0000" si nécessaire. Après un appairage réussi, vous entendrez un son.

UTILISATION FILAIRE
Pour utiliser le haut-parleur comme un appareil filaire, branchez un connecteur du câble audio de 3,5 mm dans 
la prise d'entrée audio auxiliaire de 3,5 mm (2) sur le haut-parleur. Branchez l'autre connecteur dans la prise 
casque de votre appareil de lecture multimédia. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE (8) pour passer en mode LINE. 
L'écran (14) affichera « LINE » pendant la connexion. La lecture est contrôlée via l'appareil filaire.
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BOUTON MENU(6)
Appuyez sur le bouton MENU (6) et tournez le bouton de volume (15) pour régler les fonctions ci-dessous: 
Appuyez 1 fois → T : Aigus
Appuyez 2 fois → b : Basses
Appuyez 3 fois → n : Volume micro
Appuyez 4 fois → E : Écho
Appuyez 5 fois → d : Delay micro
Appuyez 6 fois → U : Volume musique
REC
Enregistrement du microphone en mode USB et TF.
MODE / MIC PRI
Appuyez brièvement sur ce bouton (8) pour basculer entre les modes suivants : BT, AUX, USB, TF. En mode BT, 
USB et TF, maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour activer la fonction de priorité micro. L'écran affichera "n-OF". MIC 
PRI signifie que la musique s'arrêtera lorsque vous parlerez dans le microphone (non inclus) et reprendra la lec-
ture automatiquement lorsque vous arrêterez de parler dans le microphone.
TITRE PRECEDENT / CH-
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton (10) pour reculer dans la liste de lecture en mode BT, USB et TF. Maintenez le 
bouton enfoncé pour rembobiner la musique en mode USB et TF.
PLAY/PAUSE / TWS
Appuyez brièvement sur ce bouton (11) pour lire/mettre en pause la musique en mode BT, AUX, USB et TF. 
Maintenez le bouton enfoncé sur les deux appareils pour activer le mode TWS. Lorsque les deux appareils ont 
été jumelés avec succès en mode TWS, vous pouvez connecter un seul appareil en BLUETOOTH sur "MUSICA". 
L'écran d'un haut-parleur clignotera lentement "Blue" et l'écran de l'autre haut-parleur continuera d'afficher 
"BT01". Vous pouvez maintenant contrôler les deux enceintes via votre appareil BT. Maintenez le bouton TWS 
enfoncé sur l'une des enceintes pour déconnecter la fonction TWS sur les deux enceintes.
TITRE SUIVANT / CH+
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton (12) pour avancer dans la liste de lecture en MODE BT, USB et TF. Maintenez 
le bouton enfoncé pour avancer rapidement la musique en mode USB et TF.
COMMUTATEUR D'ANIMATION LUMINEUSE
Appuyez brièvement pour parcourir les modes d'éclairage. Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour éteindre la lu-
mière.
REGLAGE DE VOLUME
Tournez le bouton VOLUME (15) pour régler le volume de la musique.
CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Alimentation ...................................................................................9V𝌃 1.5A par l'adaptateur secteur fourni
Batterie .............................................................................................................. Lithium-ion 7.4V𝌃 3600mAh
Consommation .........................................................................................................................................40W
Bande fréq. BT ........................................................................................................................ 2402-2480MHz
Puissance d'émission HF max. ..........................................................................................................2.12dBm
Puissance musicale ................................................................................................................................ 500W
Boomers .......................................................................................................................................2 x 8"/20cm
Dimensions ..................................................................................................................... 275 x 295 x 578mm 
Poids .................................................................................................................................................... 5.65kg

Mise au Rebut correcte du Produit
Ce symbole signifie que cet appareil ne doit être mis aux déchets ménagers dans aucun pays de la Communauté euro-
péenne afin d’éviter de nuire à l’environnement et à la santé humaine. Il convient d’en disposer d’une manière respon-
sable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation des matériaux. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, merci d’utiliser les sys-
tèmes de retours et de ramassage mis en place ou de contacter votre revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté l’appareil. 
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HANDLEIDING
OPLADEN VAN DE INGEBOUWDE ACCU
Steek de kleine connector van de adapter in de oplaadpoort (5) aan de bovenkant van de luidspreker en het 
andere uiteinde in een stopcontact.
Het display (14) toont het batterijniveau dat tijdens het opladen toeneemt totdat het vol is. Als de batterijspan-
ning laag is, hoort u een toon die aangeeft dat de batterij moet worden opgeladen.

VOOR APPARATEN DIE LITHIUM-ION BATTERIJEN BEVATTEN
1. ALVORENS u het apparat voor de eerste keer gebruikt, laad de batterij geheel op. 
2. Laad de batterij na elk gebruik regelmatig op. Wacht niet tot het is ontladen!
3. NOOIT de batterij volledig ontladen! Anders verliest het 20% van zijn capaciteit of is het zelfs 

volledig beschadigd! Als de spanning te laag wordt, worden de interne circuits niet meer gevoed en het is 
onmogelijk om de batterij opnieuw op te laden!

4. Als u het apparaat voor een langere periode niet gebruikt, LAAD DE BATTERIJ TOT 40% VAN HAAR 
CAPACITEIT OP en controleer / laad ze eenmaal per maand. 

De levensduur van de batterij is afhankelijk van het naleven van deze aanbevelingen.
** BATTERIJEN ZIJN NIET GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE ** 

WIJ ZIJN NIET AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR BESCHADIGDE BATTERIJEN ALS GEVOLG VAN HET NIET NALE-
VEN VAN DEZE BASISREGELS. 

OMSCHRIJVING VAN DES CONTROLES
1. MIC-aansluting
2. AUX-aansluiting
3. TF-aansluiting
4. USB aansluiting
5. DC 9V-aansluiting
6. MENU
7. REC
8. MODUS/MIC PRI
9. Aan/uit
10. Vorige nummer / CH-
11. Afspelen/Pauze/TWS
12. Volgende nummer / CH+
13. LED-schakelaar:
14. Display
15. Volumeregeling

USB MODUS
Steek een USB-apparaat in de USB-poort (4) om muziek af te spelen die op de drive is opgeslagen. Het spel 
begint automatisch.
MICRO-SD MODUS
Plaats een micro-SD-kaart in de TF-poort (3) om muziek af te spelen die op het kaartje is opgeslagen. Het spel 
begint automatisch.
BLUETOOTH MODUS
1. POWER-knop: Druk lang op de POWER-knop (9) om de luidspreker in te schakelen. Het display (14) zal lang-

zaam “bLUE” knipperen om aan te geven dat de luidspreker aan staat. Houd de POWER-knop (9) ingedrukt 
om het apparaat uit te schakelen. Het display (14) zal altijd “bLUE” tonen wanneer aangesloten.

2. Schakel de Bluetooth-functie op uw externe Bluetooth-apparaat in en zoek naar "MUSICA". Voer indien 
nodig het wachtwoord "0000" in. Na een succesvolle koppeling hoort u een geluid.

GEBRUIK MET EEN KABELAANSLUITING
Om de luidspreker als een bekabeld apparaat te gebruiken, steekt u een connector van de 3,5 mm audiokabel 
in de 3,5 mm extra audio-ingang (2) op de luidspreker. Steek de andere connector in de koptelefoonaansluiting 
van je mediaspeler. Druk op de knop MODE (8) om over te schakelen naar de LIJN-modus. Het display (14) zal 
“LINE” tonen terwijl aangesloten. Het afspelen wordt bestuurd via het bekabelde apparaat.
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MENU TOETS(6)
Druk op de knop MENU (6) en draai aan de volumeknop (15) om de onderstaande functies te bedienen: 
1x drukken→ T: Treble
2x drukken → b: Bas
3x drukken → n: Mic vol
4x drukken → E: Echo
5x drukken → d: Mic delay
6x drukken → U: Muziek vol
REC
De muziek wordt opnieuw afgespeeld wanneer u op deze knop drukt in de USB- en TF-modus.
MODE / MIC PRI
Druk kort op deze knop (8) om te schakelen tussen de volgende modi: BT, AUX, USB, TF. In BT-, USB- en TF-mo-
dus houdt de knop ingedrukt om naar MIC Priority te gaan. Op het display verschijnt “n-OF”. MIC PRI betekent 
dat de muziek stopt wanneer u in de aangesloten microfoon spreekt (niet meegeleverd) en automatisch wordt 
hervat wanneer u stopt met spreken in de microfoon.
VORIGE TRACK / CH-
Druk kort op knop (10) om achteruit door de playlist te gaan in BT-, USB- en TF-MODUS. Houd de knop ingedrukt 
om muziek terug te spoelen in USB- en TF-modus.
PLAY/PAUSE / TWS
In BT-, AUX-, USB- en TF-modus druk kort op deze knop (11) om de muziek af te spelen/pauzeren. Houd de knop 
op beide units ingedrukt om de TWS-modus te activeren. Wanneer beide units succesvol zijn gekoppeld in de 
TWS-modus, kunt u slechts één unit op MUSICA aansluiten. Het display van de ene luidspreker knippert lang-
zaam "Blue" en het display van de andere luidspreker blijft "BT01" weergeven. Nu kunt u beide units bedienen 
via uw BT-apparaat. Houd de TWS-knop op een van de luidsprekers ingedrukt om de TWS-functie op beide 
luidsprekers uit te schakelen.
VOLGENDE TRACK / CH+
Druk kort op de knop (12) om vooruit te gaan door de playlist in BT-, USB- en TF-MODUS. Houd de knop inge-
drukt om muziek vooruit te spoelen in USB- en TF-modus.
LED SCHAKELAAR
Kort indrukken om door de lichtmodi te bladeren. Houd de knop ingedrukt om het licht uit te doen.
VOLUME REGELING
Draai aan de VOLUME-knop (15) om het muziekvolume te regelen.
SPECIFICATIES
Voeding ................................................................................9V𝌃 1.5A via de meegeleverde lichtnet adaptor
Batterij ............................................................................................................... Lithium-ion 7.4V𝌃 3600mAh
Opgenomen vermogen ............................................................................................................................ 40W
BT frequentie band ................................................................................................................. 2402-2480MHz
Max. RF emissie vermogen ...............................................................................................................2.12dBm
Vermogen ...............................................................................................................................................500W
Woofers ........................................................................................................................................2 x 8"/20cm
Afmetingen ..................................................................................................................... 275 x 295 x 578mm 
Gewicht ................................................................................................................................................ 5.65kg

 Correcte verwijdering van dit product
Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk afval in de hele EU mag worden weggegooid. 
Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorko-
men, moet u deze op verantwoorde wijze recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Als 
u uw gebruikt apparaat wilt retourneren, gebruikt u de retour- en verzamelsystemen of neemt u contact op met de 

winkel waar het product is gekocht. Ze zullen voor milieuveilige recycling zorgen.
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Manual de Instrucciones
Lea atentamente el manual y conserverlo para futuras consultas.
CARGAR LA BATERÍA
Enchufe el conector pequeño del adaptador en el puerto de carga (5) en la parte superior del altavoz y el otro 
extremo en un tomacorriente de pared.
La pantalla (14) muestra el nivel de la batería que aumenta durante la carga hasta que está llena. Cuando el 
voltaje de la batería sea bajo, se escuchará un tono que indica que la batería debe cargarse.

RECORDATORIO: PRODUCTOS QUE CONTIENEN BATERÍAS
• ANTES del primer uso, cargue COMPLETAMENTE la batería SIN INTERRUPCIONES. 
• Recargue regularmente la batería después de cada uso, sin esperar a que estas se descargue
• NUNCA permita que la batería se descargue por completo. La batería no soporta una descarga profunda y 

perderá su capacidad de carga, además,  porque la corriente que necesitará durante la carga, será tan eleva-
da que es probable que dañe el circuito de alimentación y o la alimentación del equipo. 

• Si no va a utilizar el producto durante un tiempo prolongado, es OBLIGATORIO verificar y cargar la batería al 
100% al menos una vez al mes, si no respeta estas instrucciones, dañara irreversiblemente la batería.

La duración de la batería depende en buena parte de que siga estos consejos de utilización.
** LAS BATERIAS NO ESTAN CUBIERTAS POR LA GARANTIA**

No aceptamos ninguna responsabilidad por baterías dañadas prematuramente debido al incumpli-
miento de estas reglas básicas.

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS CONTROLES
1. Entrada de micrófono
2. Conector auxiliar
3. Entrada TF
4. Entrada USB
5. Entrada de 9 V CC
6. MENÚ
7. REC
8. MODO/MIC PRI
9. ENCENDIDO / APAGADO
10. Pista anterior / CH-
11. Reproducir/Pausar/TWS
12. Pista siguiente / CH+
13. Interruptor LED
14. Monitor
15. Control del volumen

USB MODUS
Inserte un dispositivo USB en el puerto USB (4) para reproducir música almacenada en la unidad. La reproduc-
ción comenzará automáticamente.
MICRO-SD MODUS
Inserte una tarjeta micro-SD en el puerto TF (3) para reproducir música almacenada en la unidad. La reproduc-
ción comenzará automáticamente.
BLUETOOTH MODUS
1. Botón POWER: mantenga presionado el botón POWER (9) para encender el altavoz. La pantalla (14) parpa-

deará lentamente “bLUE” para indicar que el altavoz está encendido. Mantenga presionado el botón POWER 
(9) para apagar la unidad. La pantalla (14) siempre mostrará “bLUE” cuando esté conectado.

2. Active la función Bluetooth en su dispositivo Bluetooth externo y busque “MUSICA”. Introduzca la 
contraseña "0000" si es necesario. Después de un emparejamiento exitoso, escuchará un sonido.

USO CON UN DISPOSITIVO CON CABLE
Para utilizar el altavoz como un dispositivo con cable, enchufe un conector del cable de audio de 3,5 mm en el 
conector de entrada de audio auxiliar de 3,5 mm (2) del altavoz. Enchufe el otro conector en el conector para 
auriculares de su dispositivo de reproducción multimedia. Presione el botón MODO (8) para cambiar al modo 
LÍNEA. La pantalla (14) mostrará “LINE”, mientras esté conectado. La reproducción se controla a través del 
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dispositivo con cable.
BOTÓN DE MENÚ (6)
Presione el botón MENU (6) y gire la perilla de volumen (15) para controlar las funciones a continuación: 
Pulsar 1x→ T: Agudos
Pulsar 2x→ b: Bajo
Pulsar 3x→ n: Mic vol.
Pulsar 4x→ E: Eco
Pulsar 5x→ d: Mic delay
Pulsar 6x → U: Volumen de música
REC
La música se reproducirá cuando presione este botón en modo USB y TF.
MODE / MIC PRI
Presione brevemente este botón (8) para alternar entre los siguientes modos: BT, AUX, USB, TF. En modo BT, 
USB y TF, mantenga pulsado el botón para entrar en Prioridad MIC. La pantalla mostrará “n-OF”. MIC PRI signi-
fica que la música se detendrá cuando hable por el micrófono conectado (no incluido) y reanudará la reproduc-
ción automáticamente cuando deje de hablar por el micrófono.
PISTA ANTERIOR / CH-
Presione brevemente el botón (10) para retroceder en la lista de reproducción en MODO BT, USB y TF. Mantén 
pulsado el botón para rebobinar la música en modo USB y TF.
PLAY/PAUSE / TWS
Presione brevemente este botón para reproducir/pausar (11) la música en modo BT, AUX, USB y TF. Mantenga 
presionado el botón en ambas unidades para activar el modo TWS. Cuando ambas unidades se hayan empareja-
do con éxito en el modo TWS, puede conectar solo una unidad a MUSICA. La pantalla de un altavoz parpadeará 
lentamente en "Blue" y la pantalla del otro altavoz seguirá mostrando "BT01". Ahora puede controlar ambas 
unidades a través de su dispositivo BT. Mantenga presionado el botón TWS en uno de los altavoces para des-
conectar la función TWS en ambos altavoces.
PISTA SIGUIENTE / CH+
Pulse brevemente el botón (12) para avanzar por la lista de reproducción en MODO BT, USB y TF. Mantenga pre-
sionado el botón para avanzar rápidamente la música en modo USB y TF.
INTERRUPTOR LED
Presione brevemente para navegar a través de los modos de luz. Mantenga presionado el botón para apagar la 
luz.
AJUSTE DE VOLUMEN
Gire la perilla de VOLUMEN (15) para controlar el volumen de la música.
CARACTERISTICA
Power supply ........................................................................................ 9V𝌃 1.5A via supplied mains adaptor
Batería recargable ............................................................................................. Lithium-ion 7.4V𝌃 3600mAh
Consumo ..................................................................................................................................................40W
Banda de frecuencia BT .......................................................................................................... 2402-2480MHz
Potencia max. de emisión de RF .......................................................................................................2.12dBm
Potencia .................................................................................................................................................500W
Woofers ........................................................................................................................................2 x 8"/20cm
Dimensiones ................................................................................................................... 275 x 295 x 578mm 
Peso ..................................................................................................................................................... 5.65kg

Este símbolo significa que este equipo no debe ser lanzado al a basura doméstica en ningún país de la comunidad euro-
pea con el fin de evitar ensuciar el medio ambiente y no dañar la salud humana. Para devolver su equipo usado, le 
agradeceríamos que utilice los puntos de recogida y de reciclado destinados para esta finalidad o bien contactar con la 

persona que le vendió el equipo para que le informe de como proceder. Ellos pueden recoger este equipo para un reciclado 
ecológico.



 

 

 
EU Declaration of Conformity 

Hereby we,     LOTRONIC SA 
   Avenue Zénobe Gramme, 9 
   1480 SAINTES 
   Belgique 
                                                  +32.2.390.91.91 
Certify and declare under our sole responsibility that the following product: 

Trade name:  BOOST 

Product name:   Portable speaker  

Type or model:   BOOST-MUSICA500 

Conforms to the essential requirements of the RED directive 2014/53/EU, ErP directive 2009/125/EC, Commission 
Regulation (EC) No 2019/1782, 2011/65/EU RoHS directive, the Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 
and the battery directive 2006/66/EC, based on the following specifications applied: 

EN 62368-1 : 2014 + A11 : 2017 
EN 50663 : 2017 
EN 62479 : 2010 
ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 : 2019-11 
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 : 2020-09  
EN 55032 : 2015 + A11 : 2020 
EN 55035 : 2017 + A11 : 2020 
EN 61000-3-2 : 2019 
EN 61000-3-3 : 2013 + A1 : 2019  
ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 : 2019-07 
EN 50563 : 2011 + A11 : 2013 
IEC 62133-2 : 2017 
IEC 62321-3-1 : 2013 
IEC 62321-4 : 2013 + AMD1 : 2017 
IEC 62321-5 : 2013  
IEC 62321-6 : 2015  
IEC 62321-7-1 : 2015  
IEC 62321-7-2 : 2017  
IEC 62321-8 : 2017 

                                              
Place and date of issue:  
Saintes ( Belgium ), on 06/05/2022  
Manuel De Sousa 
Quality Manager       

 



 

 

 
 Déclaration UE de Conformité 

Nous,     LOTRONIC SA 
   Avenue Zénobe Gramme, 9 

   1480 SAINTES 
   Belgique 
                                                   +32.2.390.91.91 

Certifions et déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que les produits suivants : 

Marque:  BOOST 

Désignation commerciale :     Système de sonorisation portable  
 
Type ou modèle :   BOOST-MUSICA500 

Auxquels se réfère cette déclaration sont conformes aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions 
pertinentes de la directive RED 2014/53/EU, la directive ErP 2009/125/EU, le règlement (CE) N° 2019/1782, la 
directive RoHS 2011/65/EU, la directive déléguée (UE) N° 2015/863 et la directive Batterie 2006/66/CE 
Les produits sont en conformité avec les normes et/ou autres documents normatifs suivants : 

EN 62368-1 : 2014 + A11 : 2017 
EN 50663 : 2017 
EN 62479 : 2010 
ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 : 2019-11 
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 : 2020-09  
EN 55032 : 2015 + A11 : 2020 
EN 55035 : 2017 + A11 : 2020 
EN 61000-3-2 : 2019 
EN 61000-3-3 : 2013 + A1 : 2019  
ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 : 2019-07 
EN 50563 : 2011 + A11 : 2013 
IEC 62133-2 : 2017 
IEC 62321-3-1 : 2013 
IEC 62321-4 : 2013 + AMD1 : 2017 
IEC 62321-5 : 2013  
IEC 62321-6 : 2015  
IEC 62321-7-1 : 2015  
IEC 62321-7-2 : 2017  
IEC 62321-8 : 2017 

 
Fait à Saintes (Belgique), le 06/05/2022 
M. De Sousa 
Responsable Qualité     
 

 


